Public Document Pack
Mid Devon District Council

Cabinet
Tuesday, 28 June 2022 at 10.00 am
Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton
Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 10.00 am
PLEASE NOTE: - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Zoom. If you are
intending to attend in person please contact the committee clerk in
advance, in order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed
in physical meeting rooms.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87051530678?pwd=ZXhkSjg3Z3JQbGhSVVFIQkNrb0NTQT
09
Meeting ID: 870 5153 0678
Passcode: 435619
One tap mobile
08002605801,,87051530678#,,,,*435619# United Kingdom Toll-free
08003582817,,87051530678#,,,,*435619# United Kingdom Toll-free
Dial by your location
0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
Meeting ID: 870 5153 0678
Passcode: 435619

Membership
Cllr R M Deed
Cllr C J Eginton
Cllr R J Chesterton
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr D J Knowles
Cllr B A Moore
Cllr S J Penny
Cllr C R Slade

1
Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229/07855114921
Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

AGENDA
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place
1.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

3.

Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct
To record any interests on agenda matters.

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the
meeting held on 17 May 2022.

5.

Unauthorised Encampment Policy (Pages 13 - 80)
Following consideration of a report of the Corporate Manager for
Property, Leisure and Climate Change, the Community Policy
Development Group has made the following recommendation: that the
updated Unauthorised Encampment Policy and procedure for managing
and enforcing unauthorised encampments as detailed in Annex A be
adopted.

6.

LGA Peer Challenge Report (Pages 81 - 108)
To receive the report from the Local Government Association (LGA) as
part of their peer challenge sector-led improvement programme and to
consider the action plan proposed by means of addressing the
recommendations from the peer team.

7.

Levelling Up Fund Bid and Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road update (Pages 109 - 112)
To receive a report of the Director of Place informing Members about
the second round of the Levelling Up Fund and seeking Members
endorsement of resubmitting a bid for the Cullompton Town Centre
Relief Road (including associated pedestrian and cycling improvements
to the proposed new station site). The bid being updated to include key
information and addressing issues raised through bid evaluation.

8.

Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order 2021 Variation (Pages 113 - 136)
To consider a report of the Operations Manager for Street Scene and
Open Spaces requesting consideration of whether to make a proposed
variation to the Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog Control)
Order 2021 (the “PSPO”) by adding two locations to the list of areas in
the PSPO where dogs are only allowed if on a lead; add one location to
the list of areas in the PSPO where dogs are excluded; and correct a
2
Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229/07855114921
Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

plan within the existing PSPO which shows the wrong area of land.
9.

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 (Pages 137 - 178)
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting the
Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2021/22 for
both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.

10.

Annual Treasury Management Report (Pages 179 - 190)
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) providing
Members with a review of activities and the prudential treasury
indicators on actuals for 2021/22 and recommend this to Council.

11.

Performance and Risk Outturn (Pages 191 - 246)
To consider a report of Corporate Manager for People, Governance and
Waste providing Members with an annual review of the Council’s
performance against the corporate plan, local service targets for
2021/2022 as well as providing an update on the key business risks.

12.

Notification of Key Decisions (Pages 247 - 258)
To note the contents of the Forward Plan.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 20 June 2022
Meeting Information
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings
via Zoom.
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting
runs as smoothly as possible.
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on:
E-Mail:
sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

1.

3
Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229/07855114921
Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4.
MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 17 May 2022 at 10.00 am
Present
Councillors

Also Present
Councillor(s)

Also Present
Officer(s):

1.

R M Deed (Leader)
C J Eginton, R J Chesterton, Mrs C P Daw,
D J Knowles, B A Moore and C R Slade

J Buczkowski, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, R J Dolley and S
Penn
[...]
ECTION 62 CRIMINAL JUSTICE & PUBLIC ORDER ACT 1994
FLOW CHART AND GUIDANCE NOTES
Encampment Arrives
 Incident created
 Council contacted to arrange joint visit with
Police
 Initial assessment (check list)
 Welfare
 Family names
 Vehicles
 Group informed about available Transit Site and
s62a-e

NO VACANT PITCHES

VACANT PITCHES

The group are
asked to
vacate and
move to the
transit site
where they will
sign up to a
licence
agreement and
pay rent as
well as being
linked into
appropriate
services by the
local authority,
e.g. health and
education

The encampment will be dealt with
as any other encampment

 Group refuse
to go to the
transit site
 Police initiate
s62a-e and
‘direct’ the
group to a
‘suitable’ pitch
OR
 to leave the
borough and
not return for 3
months
This is a
question of
available police
resources and
there may be
times when the
encampment
will remain
until suitable
resources are
available.

Page 80

National Police Chiefs’ Council

Agenda Item 6.
CABINET
28 JUNE 2022
LGA PEER CHALLENGE REVIEW REPORT
Cabinet Member(s):
Responsible Officer:

Councillor Bob Deed - Leader
Stephen Walford – Chief Executive

Reason for Report: To receive the report from the Local Government Association
(LGA) as part of their peer challenge sector-led improvement programme and to
consider the action plan proposed by means of addressing the recommendations from
the peer team.
Recommendations:
1. That cabinet notes the LGA report at Appendix A, including the nine specific
recommendations contained therein, which was produced as a result of the
recent peer challenge process.
2. That cabinet approves the action plan at Appendix B and requests a further
update in six months to review the implementation and/or progress of these
actions.
Financial Implications: None arising from this report.
Budget and Policy Framework: The peer challenge process is part of the LGA’s
sector-led improvement process and looks at the performance of the council and the
way it is meeting its objectives and
[...]
ting. This
will be a short, facilitated session which creates space for the council’s senior
leadership to update peers on its progress against the action plan and discuss next
steps.
In the meantime, Paul Clarke, Principal Adviser for South West, is the main contact
between your authority and the Local Government Association. Paul is available to

18
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk
Telephone 020 7664 3000
Email info@local.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 106

discuss any further support the council requires. paul.clarke@local.gov.uk

19
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk
Telephone 020 7664 3000
Email info@local.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 107

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7.
CABINET
28 JUNE 2022
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE
LEVELLING UP FUND - SECOND ROUND
Cabinet Member(s):
Responsible Officer:

Councillor Richard Chesterton, Cabinet Member for Planning
and Regeneration
Richard Marsh, Director of Place

Reason for Report:
1.
To inform Members about the second round of the Levelling Up Fund (LUF)
2.
To seek Members endorsement of resubmitting a bid for the Cullompton
Town Centre Relief Road (including associated pedestrian and cycling
improvements to the proposed new station site). The bid being updated to
include key information and addressing issues raised through bid evaluation.
RECOMMENDATIONS: That Cabinet agree to submit a bid to the second round of
the Levelling Up Fund in respect of the gap funding required to deliver the
Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road.
Financial Implications:
Local areas can bid for up to £20 million capital funding for a range of local infrastructure
projects. Although projects can be fully fun
[...]
ect. Its delivery will unlock environmental and air quality improvements within
Cullompton town centre and Historic England has made it clear that that the award of the
Heritage Action Zone monies in Cullompton is predicated by a clear expectation of its
delivery. The relief road will also unlock early capacity at J28 M5 in advance of more
significant junction intervention, allowing for planned growth within the adopted Local Plan
to come forward. This planned growth is considered vital to sustain the pipeline of housing
delivery in order to meet future Housing Delivery Test requirements and as such is also
significant to the delivery of the recently adopted Local Plan. Failure to deliver homes
within the required timeframe will significantly increase risk, with the prospect of unplanned
development coming forward in other locations within the District.
There are critical next key steps for the relief road project such as land assembly. The
project will need to be delivered in a timely manner to ensure that it fits with the
requirements of each of the funding streams.
Equality Impact Assessment: Projects put forward as part of a submission will need to
demonstrate how they will reduce economic and social inequalities, or promote wider
growth and economic / job creation opportunities particularly as they impact the most
vulnerable residents or hardest hit communities.
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The LUF provides an opportunity to contribute towards
all four corporate priorities of economy, homes, community and environment and assist in
the delivery of many of aims identified within the Corporate Plan.
Impact on Climate Change: Any project submitted as part of the LUF will need to
demonstrate its contributions to carbon reduction targets as part of the assessment
criteria. In particular, they expect transport investment projects to show how they will
reduce carbon emissions, improve air quality, and cut congestion.
1

1.1

BACKGROUND

The Government announced the 
[...]
ransport, Regeneration and Town Centre and Cultural. Bids will be assessed
against the following criteria: Characteristics of the place, Deliverability, Strategic fit
with local and fund priorities and value for money.

2.2

The deadline for the second round of the fund is 6th July 2022. It will only fund
projects that can ensure some LUF spend in the current financial year 2022-23.
Funds would need to be spent by March 2025.

2.3

Full details can be found in the Levelling Up Fund Round 2: Prospectus, which is
available on the Government website at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-fund-round-2-prospectus

2.4

This second round provides an opportunity to apply for funding to fill the funding gap
in the Council’s well established Corporate Objective to deliver the Cullompton
Town Centre Relief Road.

2.5

The Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road has planning permission, is already
supported by Housing Infrastructure Funding with associated expectations of
delivery and is of strategic significance to Mid Devon. The Cullompton Town Centre
Relief Road is considered to be a major strategic growth project. As identified in the
risk section of this report:
 Its delivery will unlock environmental and air quality improvements within
Cullompton town centre;
 Historic England has made it clear that that the award of the Heritage Action
Zone monies in Cullompton is predicated by a clear expectation of its
delivery;

MDDC Report [Levelling Up Fund Second Round V3]

Page 111





It will unlock early capacity at J28 M5 in advance of more significant junction
intervention, allowing for planned growth within the adopted Local Plan to
come forward. This planned growth is considered vital to sustain the pipeline
of housing delivery in order to meet future Housing Delivery Test
requirements and as such is also significant to the delivery of the adopted
Local Plan; and
Failure to deliver homes within the required timeframe will significantly
increase risk, with t
[...]
T
28TH JUNE 2022
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – DOGS
Cabinet Member(s):
and Climate Change
Responsible Officer:
Open Spaces

Cllr Colin Slade, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Darren Beer, Operations Manager - Street Scene and

Reason for Report and Recommendations: To consider whether to make a
proposed variation to the Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order
2021 (the “PSPO”) by adding two locations to the list of areas in the PSPO where
dogs are only allowed if on a lead; add one location to the list of areas in the PSPO
where dogs are excluded; and correct a plan within the existing PSPO which shows
the wrong area of land.
RECOMMENDATION FOR CABINET:
1. On being satisfied that the statutory grounds for varying the Mid Devon (Public
Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order 2021 are met as detailed in the Report,
to grant delegated authority to the Operations Manager for Legal and
Monitoring to make the Variation Order (subject to any minor variations as
he/she considers appropriate) which will:
(a) designate the Locations in Hemyock, as shown on the plans attached to
this report at Appendix B and Appendix C, as areas where dogs are only
allowed if on leads,
(b) designate the Location in Kentisbeare, as shown on the plan attached to
this report at Appendix D, as an area where dogs are excluded, and
(c) amend Plan 82 of the Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog
Control) Order 2021 to show the play area at Siskin Chase, Cullompton
attached to this report at Appendix E.
Financial Implications: Whilst a consequence of enforcement may be an increase
in Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN), income generation is not the reason for introducing a
variation of the PSPO. New signage has already been procured.
Budget and Policy Framework: Mid Devon District Council (the ‘Council’) has a
PSPO already in place, which deals with anti-social behaviour caused by dog
owners. The Locations to be designated as dogs on lead and dogs excluded are
unlikely to significantly
[...]
urplus to the General Fund
Reserve which will increase the balance to £2,215k; above the minimum
recommended level of £2,000k. Similarly, approve the transfer of the £67k
Housing Revenue Account surplus to the ring-fenced HRA Earmarked
Reserves.
3. Approve the Net Transfers to Earmarked Reserves of £408k detailed in the
General Fund Service Budget Variance Reports shown in Appendix 1a and 1b
and summarised in Appendix 3. Note, this includes a £1,658k net drawdown of
Section 31 Grant to smooth the Collection Fund deficits as legislated by the
Government and separately identified on Appendix 1a. Similarly, approve the
Net Transfers to HRA Earmarked Reserves of £1,665k as detailed in the HRA
Budget Variance Report shown in Appendix 2 and summarised in Appendix 3.
4. Approve the virement as explained in para 4.6 and the addition to the
Revenue Budget of £750k funded from Earmarked Reserves for the purchase
of c. 38,000 new waste bins for households as part of the implementation of 3
weekly waste collections, in line with the 1 February Cabinet decision (para
4.7).
5. Approve the carry forward of £30,763k from the 2021/22 Capital Programme
as all of the schemes will be delivered in 2022/23 or later years. Also approve
the transfer to Earmarked Reserves of the unspent £174k.
6. Approve the transfer of Post Hill from the General Fund to the HRA as
explained in para 8.8.
7. Note the procurement waivers used in Quarter 4 of 2021/22, as outlined in
Section 10.

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council impact
directly on its ability to deliver the Corporate Plan prioritising the use of available
resources carried forward from 2021/22. The Outturn Report indicates how the

Page
137
1

Council’s resources have been used to support the delivery of budgetary decisions.
All future spending will be closely linked to four key priority areas identified in the
2020 – 2024 Corporate Plan.
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administrat

Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 28 June 2022 at 10.00 am
Present
Councillors

Apologies
Councillor(s)
Also Present
Councillor(s)

Also Present
Officer(s):

9.

R M Deed (Leader)
C J Eginton, Mrs C P Daw,
B A Moore and C R Slade

D J Knowles,

R J Chesterton

S J Penny, J Buczkowski, R J Dolley, B G J Warren and
Mrs N Woollatt

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy
Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May (Director of Business
Improvement and Operations), Richard Marsh (Director of
Place), Andrew Busby (Corporate Manager for Property,
Leisure and Climate Change), Deborah Sharpley
(Solicitor), Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Nicola Cuskeran
(Interim Corporate Performance Manager & Safeguarding
Officer), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance),
Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People,
Governance and Waste), Sarah Lees (Member Services
Officer), Jessica Watts (Member Services Apprentice) and
Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager)

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Cllr R J Chesterton.
Cllr S J Penny attended the meeting via Zoom.

10.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-03-00)
The Chairman read a set of questions from Mr Elstone referring to Item 9 on the
agenda (Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22):

1. Line item No. CA 720 - HIF Schemes of the MDDC 2021/2022 Capital
Outturn accounts states the following;
"Per Cabinet report 03/08/21 Tendering process required for this project and
revised report to be brought back to Cabinet regarding delivery contract and
associated funding at this stage forecast additional cost circa £1.9 million".
Has the Phase 2 junction tender process been completed by Devon County
Council and with MDDC’s full engagement?
Cabinet – 28 June 2022

12

2. If not, what is the target date for the tender process completion and MDDC
Cabinets acceptance?
3. In an email dated the 4th December 2020 from the former MDDC Head of
Planning and Regeneration to the MDDC Cabinet Member for Planning and
MDDC Council Leader the Head of Planning states the following.
DCC has produced two versions of a revised project programme.
Programme 1 starts construction a year later than originally intended
[September 2022] avoids summer construction embargo on the A361 and
completes construction July 2023.
Programme 2 starts construction January 2022 but will need pulling off site for
the summer period and remobilisation autumn 2022 before construction
completion February 2022. This 2nd programme already cannot be met as
tender documents would require issue mid - December [2020].
Email also states: "Both alternative programmes take construction beyond the
funding availability period of the end of December 2022"
Will the Phase 2 junction be constructed and fully operational before of
the Housing Infrastructure Fund rebate of £8.2 million deadline date expires?
4. Do MDDC have all the funding arrangements fully in place including in reserve
to enable the complete construction of the Tiverton EUE Phase 2 junction,
including the bridge over link?
5. What in fact is the current Housing Infrastructure Fund rebate deadline date?
Has formal agreement been received for any extension?
6. The original cost of the EUE Phase 2 Junction was estimated it is believed
at £10.5 million. Given the massive increase in cost for the Cullompton Relief
Road has the cost estimate for the EUE Phase 2 junction increased? If so
what is the current cost estimate?
7. What is the revised MDDC target date for having both phases of the Tiverton
EUE junctions fully available for public use ?
8. It is believed that the most recent plan was to have the first phase of the
Tiverton EUE junction fully available for public use in the autumn of 2022. Is
this still the case?
The Director of Place provided the following responses:
With regard to question 1 - The tendering exercise has been undertaken by DCC as
MDDC’s delivery partner for the project. MDDC has been engaged throughout the
tendering exercise.

Cabinet – 28 June 2022

13

Question 2 - A report is to be brought before Cabinet in July. This report will provide
an update in relation to the tender exercise and seek decisions regarding progression
of the scheme. The report will address the other questions (3,4, 6 & 7) raised.
Question 5 - The Government’s Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) programme runs
until March 2024. The Government has not announced any extensions to timetable
for the HIF programme.
Question 8 - The current expectation is that still that the link road will open for use in
Autumn 2022.
11.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-09-22)
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest if and when
necessary.

12.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-9-22)
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed
by the Chairman.

13.

UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENT POLICY (00-10-00)
Following consideration of a *report of the Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure
and Climate Change, the Community Policy Development Group had made the
following recommendation: that the updated Unauthorised Encampment Policy and
procedure for managing and enforcing unauthorised encampments as detailed in
Annex A be adopted.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property Services and the Corporate Manager
for Property, Leisure and Climate Change outlined the contents of the report stating
that this was a 3 yearly review of the policy and procedures for unauthorised
encampments on Council owned land.
Consideration was given to:





The timescales for eviction from Council owned land
The number of sites available for gypsies and travellers in Mid Devon
The number of evictions that had taken place
Whether the policy and procedures could be condensed

RESOLVED that the updated Unauthorised Encampment Policy and procedure for
managing and enforcing unauthorised encampments as detailed in Annex A be
adopted.
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw)
Reason for the decision – there is a need for an updated policy to be in place.
Note *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

Cabinet – 28 June 2022

14

14.

LGA PEER CHALLENGE REPORT (00-20-28)
The Cabinet had before it a *report from the Local Government Association (LGA) as
part of their peer challenge sector-led improvement programme and were requested
to consider the action plan proposed by means of addressing the recommendations
from the peer team.
The Leader outlined the contents of the report providing information with regard to
the peer review that had taken place.
The Chief Executive highlighted the recommendations, his responses and
timeframes for action.
Discussion took place regarding:




The need for improved communication across the authority
Improvement required with regard to Member/Officer relations and how that
was proposed to be addressed
The climate change action plan highlighted within the report was already being
progressed as was the climate change website

RESOLVED that:
1. The LGA report at Appendix A be noted, including the nine specific
recommendations contained therein, which was produced as a result of the recent
peer challenge process.
2. The action plan at Appendix B be approved with the Cabinet requesting a further
update in six months to review the implementation and/or progress of these actions.
(Proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)
Reason for the decision – the views of colleagues, partners and peers are critical in
helping the Council to deliver its ambitions.
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
15.

LEVELLING UP FUND BID AND CULLOMPTON TOWN CENTRE RELIEF ROAD UPDATE (00-32-11)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Director of Place informing Members about
the second round of the Levelling Up Fund and seeking Members endorsement of
resubmitting a bid for the Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road (including associated
pedestrian and cycling improvements to the proposed new station site). The bid
being updated to include key information and addressing issues raised through bid
evaluation.
The Director of Place outlined the contents of the report stating that favourable
feedback from Government had been received following the previous bid. He
explained that the submission of the Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road to the
LUF2 bidding round was considered necessary as it needed to be delivered as soon
as possible because:

Cabinet – 28 June 2022

15







Its delivery would unlock environmental and air quality improvements within
Cullompton town centre, building on other key initiatives such as the
Cullompton railway station and the Heritage Action Zone;
The scheme provided key infrastructure to unlock the forecasted strategic
growth within Cullompton, including the Culm Garden Village.
The scheme would unlock early capacity at J28 M5 in advance of more
significant junction intervention, allowing for planned growth within the adopted
Local Plan to come forward. This planned growth was considered vital to
sustain the pipeline of housing delivery in order to meet future Housing
Delivery Test requirements and as such was critical to the delivery of the
adopted Local Plan.
Historic England had made it clear that the award of the Heritage Action Zone
monies in Cullompton was predicated by a clear expectation of its delivery.

The Relief Road scheme was still considered to be a prime candidate scheme for
submission given:
 It addressed existing town centre issues which would support the levelling up
of Cullompton, to the benefit of existing residents and businesses;
 It would support the unlocking of significant amounts of future growth in and
around Cullompton;
 It was well placed for delivery within the required timescale, already benefitting
from planning permission and being at an advanced stage of scheme
development, and;
 Given the favourable feedback received with regard to the last submission.
He referred to the funding already in place and the support of Devon County Council
in the project.
Consideration was given to:




Questions relating to the short time frame to submit the bid and whether the
work had commenced prior to a decision of the Cabinet; the LUF Funding
required support of the MP and had that been acquired from the newly elected
MP; the estimated costs for delivery and at what point did the balance tip from
this scheme being value for money to being unviable and if the bid failed what
other options were available. Reference was also made to the conditions of
the £10m HIF award already received.
A bid being put forward by East Devon District Council for the Axminster area
and the fact that the MP could only support one project

RESOLVED that it be agreed to submit a bid to the second round of the Levelling Up
Fund in respect of the gap funding required to deliver the Cullompton Town Centre
Relief Road.
(Proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr B A Moore)
Reason for the decision – The Levelling Up Bid is sought to provide gap funding to
supplement those funding sources already identified.
Cabinet – 28 June 2022

16

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
16.

MID DEVON (PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION) (DOG CONTROL) ORDER 2021 VARIATION (00-49-57)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Operations Manager for Street Scene and
Open Spaces requesting consideration of whether to make a proposed variation to
the Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order 2021 (the “PSPO”) by
adding two locations to the list of areas in the PSPO where dogs are only allowed if
on a lead; add one location to the list of areas in the PSPO where dogs are excluded;
and correct a plan within the existing PSPO which shows the wrong area of land.
The Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change outlined the contents
of the report stating the PSPO had been agreed the previous year however there
were omissions that required attention and therefore a variation to the Order was
required. He reported that a full public consultation had taken place.
Consideration was given to ways in which small changes to the PSPO could be
addressed without the need for major variations to be considered and whether any
enforcement had taken place in line with the PSPO.
RESOLVED that:
1. On being satisfied that the statutory grounds for varying the Mid Devon (Public
Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order 2021 are met as detailed in the Report,
delegated authority be granted to the Operations Manager for Legal and
Monitoring to make the Variation Order (subject to any minor variations as he/she
considers appropriate) which will:
(a) designate the locations in Hemyock, as shown on the plans attached to this
report at Appendix B and Appendix C, as areas where dogs are only allowed if on
leads,
(b) designate the location in Kentisbeare, as shown on the plan attached to this
report at Appendix D, as an area where dogs are excluded, and
(c) amend Plan 82 of the Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog Control)
Order 2021 to show the play area at Siskin Chase, Cullompton attached to this
report at Appendix E.
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr C J Eginton)
Reason for the decision – an up to date PSPO is required to allow enforcement if
necessary to take place.
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes

17.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22 (00-55-04)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting
the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2021/22 for both the
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.

Cabinet – 28 June 2022

17

The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the contents of the report stating that the
report had previously been received by the Policy Development Groups and
Accounts have been passed to Grant Thornton to audit. The 2021/22 year had
presented challenges with regard to reduced income but had produced underspends
for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account which had highlighted
the sound and realistic proposals within the budget. He made reference to the
Capital Programme and the ear marked reserves, the returns on loans and the need
to now consider the Medium Term Financial Plan and next year’s budget.
RESOLVED that:
1. The General Fund Outturn achieved in 2021/22 which shows an overall under
spend of £29k and the Housing Revenue Account which shows an under
spend of £67k be noted.
2. The transfer of the General Fund surplus to the General Fund Reserve be
approved which will increase the balance to £2,215k; above the minimum
recommended level of £2,000k. Similarly, the transfer of the £67k Housing
Revenue Account surplus to the ring-fenced HRA Earmarked Reserves be
approved.
3. The Net Transfers to Earmarked Reserves of £408k detailed in the General
Fund Service Budget Variance Reports shown in Appendix 1a and 1b and
summarised in Appendix 3 be approved,. Note this includes a £1,658k net
drawdown of Section 31 Grant to smooth the Collection Fund deficits as
legislated by the Government and separately identified on Appendix 1a.
Similarly, the Net Transfers to HRA Earmarked Reserves of £1,665k be
approved as detailed in the HRA Budget Variance Report shown in Appendix
2 and summarised in Appendix 3.
4. The virement as explained in para 4.6 and the addition to the Revenue Budget
of £750k funded from Earmarked Reserves for the purchase of c. 38,000 new
waste bins for households as part of the implementation of 3 weekly waste
collections, in line with the 1 February Cabinet decision (para 4.7) be
approved.
5. The carry forward of £30,763k from the 2021/22 Capital Programme be
approved as all of the schemes will be delivered in 2022/23 or later years; long
with the transfer to Earmarked Reserves of the unspent £174k.
6. The transfer of Post Hill from the General Fund to the HRA as explained in
para 8.8 be approved.
7. The procurement waivers used in Quarter 4 of 2021/22, as outlined in Section
10 be noted.
(Proposed by Cllr B A Moore and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)
Reason for the decision – there is a need for the outturn to be considered together
with the carry forward of any surpluses into the following financial year.
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
Cabinet – 28 June 2022

18

18.

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT (00-59-00)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) providing
Members with a review of activities and the prudential treasury indicators on actuals
for 2021/22.
The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the contents of the report.
RECOMMENDED to Council that:
1.

The treasury activities for the year be noted

2.

That the actual 2021/22 prudential and treasury indicators in the report be
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr B A Moore and seconded by Cllr D J Knowles)
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
19.

PERFORMANCE AND RISK OUTTURN (1-01-06)
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a *report of Corporate Manager for People,
Governance and Waste providing Members with an annual review of the Council’s
performance against the corporate plan, local service targets for 2021/2022 as well
as providing an update on the key business risks.
Consideration was given to:





Home Improvement Loans
Additional homes provided and the number of affordable homes delivered
The Community Land Trust site at Chawleigh
The Risk Register

Note: *Report previously circulated copy attached to minutes.
20.

NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (1-06-26
The Cabinet had before it and noted its rolling *plan for July 2022 containing future
key decisions.
The clerk informed the meeting of a number of items that had moved within the plan.
Note: *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

(The meeting ended at 11.09 am)

Cabinet – 28 June 2022

CHAIRMAN

19

